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Meals may be provided at certain meetings of the Alabama Board of Nursing if those meals are offered so that business may be conducted during a mealtime or the meals are incidental to a business meeting.  Refreshments may be provided as long as the meetings extend through lunch or a mealtime.





Dear Ms. Lee:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Nursing.








QUESTION





	May the Alabama Board of Nursing use funds from the Alabama Board of Nursing Trust Fund to pay for refreshment food and beverages at official meetings or continuing education pro�grams?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Board of Nursing (“Board”) has the authority, pur�suant to section 34-21-2(c)(19) of the Code of Alabama, to “expend funds of the board in exercising its powers and duties and in administering this chapter.”  Ala. Code § 34-21-2(c)(19) (2002).  The Board is required to comply with existing regulations and accounting procedures of state departments.





	The Board, at least once a year, invites licensees, consumers, health care providers, employers of nurses, representatives of nursing organiza�tions, nursing education program directors or deans, and representatives of other state agencies to discuss ongoing nursing regulation, practice, and education issues.  The meeting, referred to as the “summit,” is an entire-day meeting that typically starts around 8:30 a.m. and ends at 4:00 p.m.  In the past, approximately 100 people attended the summit.  Con�tinuing education is offered to participants, and there is no charge for attendance.





	Section 34-21-40 of the Code of Alabama directs the Board to pay all expenses associated with developing and conducting educational pro�grams, seminars, and workshops.  Ala. Code § 34-21-40 (2002).  The Legislature further directed the Board to pay all expenses associated with developing and conducting educational programs, seminars, and work�shops.  Ala. Code § 34-21-43 (2002).  The Board asserts that the refreshments and lunch are incidental to the meetings because the exchange of ideas and shared information from statewide participants is vital to Board activities.  The Board also states that it is in the process of developing other continuing education programs and would like to include luncheon speakers, as well as refreshments, at planned breaks.





	We have previously stated that public funds may be used to pay for meals and/or refreshments served at business meetings when the meals are directly related to the business of the entity, and the meals and refresh�ments are incidental to the meeting.  Opinions to Honorable Tommy Flowers, Director, State Personnel Department, dated February 27, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-102; to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent of Education, dated August 29, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00270; to Honorable Samuel Earle Hobbs, Chancellor, University of Alabama, dated February 10, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00166; to Honorable George Allen Desmond, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated May 20, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00184; and to Honorable Thomas R. Elliott, Jr., City of Midfield, dated February 5, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00168.  In order for meals to be an inci�dental part of the meeting, the primary purpose of the gathering must be to have an official meeting at which business is conducted, not a social gathering at which food is provided.  A.G. No. 97-00270 at 3.





	Meals and refreshments may be provided when a meeting lasts all day and participants work through lunch or when an examination lasts all day and participants are not allowed to leave the area.  Meals have also been allowed in instances where meetings include out-of-state consultants and due to shortness of time the meetings continue through lunch.  A.G. No. 2001-102 at 2.  This Office has previously stated that state agencies may not provide refreshments at a break during a meeting that does not extend through lunch or a mealtime.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Robert L. Childree, State Comptroller, Department of Finance, dated April 26, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-168.





	It is the Opinion of this Office that meals may be provided at cer�tain meetings of the Alabama Board of Nursing if those meals are offered so that business may be conducted during a mealtime or the meals are incidental to a business meeting.  Refreshments may be provided as long as the meetings extend through lunch or a mealtime.








CONCLUSION





	Meals may be provided at certain meetings of the Alabama Board of Nursing if those meals are offered so that business may be conducted during a mealtime or the meals are incidental to a business meeting.  Refreshments may be provided as long as the meetings extend through lunch or a mealtime.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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